
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

Utah State Tax Commission,
Respondent-Appellants,

v.

See's Candies, Inc.,
Petitioner-Appellee.

No. 20160910-SC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION**

On appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Samuel D. McVey
No. 140401556

Gregory S. Matson (5312)
Executive Director
Helen Hecht
General Counsel
Sheldon H. Laskin
Bruce Fort
Lila Disque
Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT7

 I. Section 113’s “clear reflection of income” standard has an agreed-upon meaning in the context of a tax-free transfer, license-back arrangement involving intangibles which can be derived from results achieved in the vast majority of cases under the federal tax system, Utah’s own tax system, and other state tax systems. 7

 A. Section 113’s clear reflection of income standard cannot be inferred from the absence of IRS regulations using IRC Sec. 482 to eliminate related-company deductions under analogous circumstances because, in those circumstances, the effect of those deductions would already be eliminated..... 10

 B. Section 113’s standard for clear reflection of income can be derived from the critical policy choices made by the Utah legislature and conforming to this standard requires elimination of See’s royalty deductions. 13

 C. Section 113’s clear reflection of income standard can also be derived from the treatment of the arrangement at issue here by a number of other states. 22

 II. IRS regulations under IRC Sec. 482 should not serve as the standard for Sec. 113 authority because the federal tax system diverges from the state’s, not only in its use of transactional accounting, but in its history and in the purposes served by Sec. 482. 26

 III. No canon of statutory construction supports the argument that Sec. 113 should be interpreted in light of the supposed alternatives available to the Utah legislature, as suggested by See’s..... 32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & F Trademark v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	26
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	19
<i>Am.. Smelting & Refining Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm.</i> , 592 P.2d 39 (Id. 1979)	23
<i>Astoria Fin. Corp. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 389 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 3d Div. 2009)	30
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	28
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Revenue & Taxation</i> , 419 So. 2d 1288 (La. Ct. App. 1982)	31
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Lenckos</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1343 (Ill. 1981)	23
<i>Coca Cola Co. v. Oregon Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 533 P.2d 788 (Or. 1975)	23
<i>Commissioner of Revenue v. Amiwoodbroke, Inc.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 114 (Mass. 1994)	31
<i>Conder v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 257 P.2d 367 (Utah 1953)	9
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	14, 15, 18, 28
<i>Cont’l Tel. Co. of Utah v. State Tax Comm’n of Utah</i> , 539 P.2d 447 (Utah 1975)	3, 4
<i>Delhaize America, Inc. v. Lay</i> , 731 S.E.2d 486 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)	23

<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	32
<i>Forsberg v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 2008 UT App 146, 184 P.3d 610.....	7
<i>Geoffrey v. South Carolina</i> , 437 S.E.2d. 13 (S.C. 1993)	25
<i>GTE & Subsidiaries v. Kentucky</i> , 889 S.W.2d 788 (Ky. 1994).....	23
<i>Home Depot, USA, Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 314 P.3d 576 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	20
<i>Hughes Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2014 UT 3, 322 P.3d 712.....	5
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	20
<i>Joslin Dry Goods v. Dolan</i> , 615 P.2d 16 (Colo. 1980).....	21, 23
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	26
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 2011 WL 383865 (Mass. App. Tax. Bd. 2011)	24
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	25
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	26
<i>Marshak v. Green</i> , 746 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Marx v. Bragalini</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 322 (CANY 1959).....	30

<i>Matrix Funding Corp. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2002 UT 85, 52 P.3d 1282	8
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	7
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	19
<i>Media Gen. Commc’ns, Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 694 S.E.2d 525 (S.C. 2010)	23
<i>Mlady v. Director of Revenue</i> , 108 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Mobil Oil v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	14, 18
<i>Montana Dep’t of Revenue v. Am.. Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 567 P.2d 901 (Mont. 1977).....	23
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	15
<i>Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2008 WL 2596371 (Or. Tax Regular Div. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Pioneer Container Corp. v. Beshears</i> , 684 P.2d 396 (Kan. 1984).....	21, 23
<i>PMD Investment Co. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 345 N.W.2d 815 (Neb. 1984)	23
<i>Rubin v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 56 T.C. 1155 (1971).....	5
<i>Springer v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 248 P. 819 (Utah 1926).....	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 793 P.2d 912 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	20, 31

<i>State v. Toth</i> , 804 A.2d 565 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	32
<i>Surtees v. VFJ Ventures, Inc.</i> , 8 So.3d 950 (Ala. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920)	18
<i>Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Bd. of Oil, Gas, & Min.</i> , 2012 UT 73, 289 P.3d 558	7
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. Birmingham Trust Nat’l Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Alaska Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 647 P.2d 1087 (Alaska 1982)	5
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 351	3, 7, 8, 27
26 U.S.C. § 367(d)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 367(g)	12
26 U.S.C. § 482	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 936(h)(3)(B)	11
Utah Code § 59-1-801.5	1
Utah Code § 59-7-101	19, 20
Utah Code § 59-7-113	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code § 59-7-312	16
Utah Code § 59-7-318	16
Utah Code § 59-7-319	16
Utah Code § 59-7-402	3

Utah Code § 59-7-404	3
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.367(d)-1T	12
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. 59,565 (June 23, 1978)	28
Boris I. Bittker & James S. Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> (7th Ed., 2005 Cum. Supp.)	27
Chapter 39, Laws of Utah, 1931, enacting Utah Code § 59-13-17	26
Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, <i>Combined Reporting of State Corporate Income Taxes: A Primer</i> , February 24, 2017	23
Multistate Tax Compact	1
Multistate Tax Commission Model General Allocation & Apportionment Regulation IV.1.(b). <i>Principles for Determining the Existence of a Unitary Business</i> , Model General Allocation & Apportionment Regulation	18
Reuven S. Avi-Yonah, <i>The Rise and Fall of Arm’s Length: A Study in the Evolution of U.S. International Taxation</i> , 15 Va. Tax Rev. 89 (1995)	28
<i>Transfer Pricing: the Code, the Regulations, and Selected Case Law</i> , BNA Portfolio: 886-2nd (2012).....	26
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, 7A U.L.A. 155 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
Walter Hellerstein & John Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (WG& L, 3rd. Ed.).....	8
Walter Hellerstein, MeadWestvaco <i>and the Scope of the Unitary Business Principle</i> , 108 J. Tax’n 261 (2008).....	21
